BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #151

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: J. Michael Baird

DOB: 4/20/1971

PERMIT: # 52959 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer J. Michael Baird is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Myr. Baird failed to have the horse “Prominent Henny” present in the paddock for the 2d race on
Wednesday, August 3, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

LW/L 073

hief Steward

/%M. (oo

Steward

} X f . — T
b ;e ; N b A f’\‘&, L 2 L L . C, . A X
7

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #152

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 47118 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Clouston failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Regal Jordan”
which was scheduled to run in the 2rd race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #153

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Odhair Mayta
DOB: 3/5/1992

PERMIT: # 53230 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Odhair Mayta in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 6t race on Tuesday, August 2, 2022.

Mr. Mayta is fined one hundred dollars ($3100.00). This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #154

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 52363 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Alex Gonzalez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), The incident occurred shortly after leaving the starting
gate of the 2nd race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022.

Mzr. Gonzalez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This 1s his first offense for this
particular rule violation for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #155

DATE: 8/3/2022

NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 53842 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), The incident occurred shortly after leaving the starting
gate of the 5th race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022.

Mr. Barrios is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for this
particular rule violation for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #156
DATE: 8/6/2022
TO: Shane Spiess
DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT #: 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E479580 taken from the horse “Rushing
Time” which finished 2nd in the 4th race on Monday, July 25, 2022 did contain
Flunixin confirmed in blood (29.9 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the
method is (2.7 ng/ml) at the (20 ng/ml) threshold. Flunixin is a class 4 drug
carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Spiess waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Spiess has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s third violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated one (1) point under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one and on-half (1 1/2) points
pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.



Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Spiess seven hundred and fifty ($750.00)
dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #157-H

DATE: 8/8/2022

NAME: Eric Barbaran
DOB: 4/19/1992

PERMIT: # 53015 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-025-096

During the running of the 3t race on Saturday, August 6, 2022, Mr. Barbaran used the riding
crop to strike his mount “Maliced” eight (8) times through the stretch, which is a violation of
HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Barbaran is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Sunday, August 14, 2022. Mr. Barbaran is also assessed three (3)
points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #158

DATE: 8/8/2022

NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 52411 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Marco Ccamaque in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.6.C. “Use of the crop from an arm position with the
wrist above the helmet.”

Mr. Ccamagque is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense for 2022.

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 8th race on Wednesday, August 3, 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #159-H

DATE: 8/7/2022

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet

DOB: 9/21/1963

PERMIT: # 52312 Jockey

HISA ID: # P-000-018-993

During the running of the 7th race on Sunday, August 7, 2022, Jockey Andrew Ramgeet used the
riding crop to strike his mount “Top Hat Warrior” nine (9) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Ramgeet is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Sunday, August 14. 2022. Mr. Ramgeet is also assessed three (3)
points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #160

DATE: 8/10/2022

NAME: Justin Jensen

DOB: 6/13/1986

PERMIT: # 47271 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Pony Rider, Justin Jensen is hereby reinstated after having provided a negative test and an
evaluation determining his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing.

Mr. Jensen will be subject to random testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
AN+ .
l fhief Steward

/

[N [

Steward

[

A4 /”))(.{; £ (\(;; YL LA (l_" AN
7
/ Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #161

DATE: 8/14/2022

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 52361 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Sin City Slick” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Sunday, August 14, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

RULING #161-H

DATE: 8/8/2022

NAME: Luciano Hernandez
DOB: 1/7/1980

PERMIT: # 53016 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-018-240

RULING

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

During the running of the 5th race on Monday, August 8, 2022, J ockey Luciano Hernandez used
the riding crop to strike his mount “Cleveland Power” eight (8) times during the race, which 1s a

violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Hernandez is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Sunday, August 14, 2022. Mr. Hernandez is also assessed three (3)

points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING %167 | L2 O~
DATE: 8/14/2022

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 52361 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined two hundred (3200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Sin City Slick” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Sunday, August 14, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #163
DATE: 8/15/2022

NAME: Donald T. Blankenship
DOB: 8/1/1985

PERMIT: # 47189 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Donald T. Blankenship is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Blankenship failed to have the horse “Hard Frost” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Monday, August 15, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #164

DATE: 8/15/2022

NAME: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 47125 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Wilfrido Montano 1s hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Montano failed to have the horse “Weld” present in the paddock for the 7th race on Monday,
August 15, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #165

DATE: 8/14/2022

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT: # 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Spiess failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Swingin Friar”
which was scheduled to run in the 8th race on Sunday, August 14, 2022, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must :nclude a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #166

DATE: 8/15/2022

NAME: Gregory Eidschun

DOB: 5/10/1964

PERMIT: # 55109 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Eidschun is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Eidschun failed to have the horse “Missczech” present in the paddock for the 6th race on
Monday, August 15, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #167-H

DATE: 8/14/2022

NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 52411 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-001-969

During the running of the 4th race on Tuesday, August 14, 2022, Jockey Marco Ccamaque used
the riding crop to strike his mount “Old Man Mac” eight (8) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Ccamaque is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Sunday, August 21, 2022. Mr. Ccamaque is also assessed three (3)
points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #168

DATE: 8/15/2022

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 50045 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Shop Around” present in the paddock for the 3d race on
Monday, August 15, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

Philip J. Heidenreich James A. O’Brien Maureen E. Andrews
State Steward Chief State Steward State Steward
Jockey: Charlie Humberto Oliveros
HISA ID p000019377
Permit # 52314
Ruling # | UC\ ot 2

Jockey Charlie Humberto Oliveros is hereby suspended one (1) Mountaineer Park race
day

Effective Sunday, July 10, 2022 For Violation of HISA (USE OF RIDING CROP)
2280 (b)1 2282 (Class 3 Violation) (RIDING CROP PENALTY (a) al-a2-a3

Mr. Oliveros is fined Two Hundred Fifty dollars (250.00)

1 Day Suspension

Mr. Oliveros accumulates 3 Points under the HISA point system

During the stretch run of the 4" race on Tuesday, July 5,2022 Mr. Oliveros struck his
mount #7 ‘Tribulation’ eight times (8) (2 strikes over the allowable limit)
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\NM1SAJ LHORSERACING INTEGRITY

\¢& Y anp SAFETY AUTHORITY

STEWARDS RULING

This form is to be used in cases involving violations of the following rules:
Rules 2271(b) and 2272 (shockwave therapy), 2273 (electrical device), and 2280 (riding crop)

WVRC Rulina #¢ 1T10-4ISSUED TO: |
Name: Alex Gonzalez - THISA ID: p000018422 iy

|
FORMS

The stewards may opt to either:

] Use any applicable state “stewards ruling” form; attach this form to the state form with
only the name and HISA ID filled in above; and issue both forms to the person charged with a
violation; or

X Complete this HISA Stewards Ruling form in full, and issue this form to the person charged
with a violation

VIOLATION INFORMATION
HISA Rule Number Violated and Description of Violation:

2280 (b) (1) use of the crop 7 times

Violation Date: Violation Location: ’ Race (if applicable):

7/13/2022 | Mountaineer Park | Race 6

Statement of Factual Basis for Ruling: Mr. Gonzalez hit his mount a total of 7 times.

I -

RULING s
Mr. Gonzalez is hereby fined $250 (two hundred and fifty) dollars, suspended 1 (one) day and |
given 3 points for this violation. Day of suspension is Sunday July 24, 2022. |

APPEAL INFORMATION

Any Stewards ruling finding a violation may be appealed to the HISA Board pursuant to Rules
8320(a) and/or 8350 by filing a written request for appeal with the Board within 10 days of
the issuance of the Stewards ruling. Rule 8350 specifies the requirements that must be E
included in the written request for appeal. An appeal to the Board will not automatically stay |
the Stewards Ruling. A stay must be requested and the Board shall order a stay for good &

o (R

|
|
|
|

cause shown. - _ ‘
ﬁf*‘ﬂ’*ﬁ#—Jfﬂ‘—’!'r’.'——’——j
| By: Alex Gonzalez v AN | Date: .
!‘ JTtwA J 7/18/2022 |

|
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7/13/22, 11:31 AM Crop violation Guillermo Rodriguez - Google Docs

\NISA/J LHORSERACING INTEGRITY

\& Y ano SAFETY AUTHORITY

STEWARDS RULING

This form is to be used in cases involving violations of the following rules:
Rules 2271(b) and 2272 (shockwave therapy), 2273 (electrical device), and 2280 (riding crop)

WVRE Rulina$s | 1=H ISSUED TO:
Name: GuillermoJose Rodriguez HISA ID:
p000019643

FORMS

The stewards may opt to either:

[ Use any applicable state “stewards ruling” form; attach this form to the state form with
only the name and HISA ID filled in above; and issue both forms to the person charged with a
violation; or

xComplete this HISA Stewards Ruling form in full, and issue this form to the person charged
with a violation

VIOLATION INFORMATION
HISA Rule Number Violated and Description of Violation:

2280 Use of the crop on any part of the Horse’s body other than the shoulders or hind
quarters. Horse was struck one time on the shoulder while both hands were not on the reins
and both hands are touching the neck of the Horse.

Violation Date: Violation Location: Race (if applicable):
7/11/2022 Mountaineer Park #3

Statement of Factual Basis for Ruling:
Hit Horse one time on the shoulder while both hands were not on the reins and both hands
were not touching the neck of the horse.

RULING

Mr. Rodriguez is hereby fined $250.00 (two-hundred fifty) dollars, suspended one day (July
17, 2022) and given 3 points for this Class 3 Violation.

APPEAL INFORMATION

Any Stewards ruling finding a violation may be appealed to the HISA Board pursuant to Rules
8320(a) and/or 8350 by filing a written request for appeal with the Board within 10 days of
the issuance of the Stewards ruling. Rule 8350 specifies the requirements that must be
included in the written request for appeal. An appeal to the Board will not automatically stay

https.//’docs.goog!e.com/documenUdH rQZOR1X3R9XOBgmM5|CytK64QdJJgXTFddC8y2UHKSC/edIt



7/13/22, 11:31 AM Crop violation Guillermo Rodriguez - Google Docs

\N1SA/ HORSERACING INTEGRITY

@ AND SAFETY AUTHORITY

the Stewards Ruling. A stay must be requested and the Board shall order a stay for good
cause shown.

By: Date:
Guillermo Rodriguez 7/12/2022
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STEWARDS RULING

This form is to be used in cases involving violations of the following rules:
Rules 2271(b) and 2272 (shockwave therapy), 2273 (electrical device), and 2280 (riding crop)

LURE Rulina &% 1112-1 ISSUED TO:
Name: Fausto Henrigue Da Silva HISA ID:
p000018637

FORMS

The stewards may opt to either:

Use any applicable state “stewards ruling” form; attach this form to the state form with
only the name and HISA ID filled in above; and issue both forms to the person charged with a
violation; or
x Complete this HISA Stewards Ruling form in full, and issue this form to the person charged
with a violation “

VIOLATION INFORMATION

HISA Rule Number Violated and Description of Violation:
2280 (b) (1) use of the crop 7 times
2280 (b) (1) use of the crop 3 times in a row

Violation Date Violation Location: Race (if applicable):
7/11/20222 Mountaineer Park Race 6

Statement of Factual Basis for Ruling: Mr. Da Silva hit his mount a total of 7 times and hit his
mount 3 times in a row without allowing his horse to respond

RULING

Mr. Da Silva is hereby fined $500 (five hundred) dollars, suspended 2 (two) days and given 6
points for these two separate violations. Days of suspension are Wednesday July 13, 2022,
and Sunday July 17, 2022.

APPEAL INFORMATION

Any Stewards ruling finding a violation may be appealed to the HISA Board pursuant to Rules
8320(a) and/or 8350 by filing a written request for appeal with the Board within 10 days of
the issuance of the Stewards ruling. Rule 8350 specifies the requirements that must be
included in the written request for appeal. An appeal to the Board will not automatically stay
the Stewards Ruling. A stay must be requested and the Board shall order a stay for good
cause shown.
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By: Date:

Fausto Henrique Da Silva 7/13/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA o6 ==

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

Philip J. Heidenreich James A. O’Brien Maureen E. Andrews
State Steward Chief State Steward State Steward

Jockey: Fausto Henrique DaSilva
HISA ID p000018637

Permit # 52962

Ruling # | 7| 3.~ H

Jockey Fausto Henrique DaSilva is hereby suspended one (1) Mountaineer Park race day
Effective Tuesday July 12, 2022 For HISA (USE OF RIDING CROP)

2280 (b)1 2282 (Class 3 Violation) RIDING CROP PENALTY (a) al-a2-a3

Mr. DaSilva is fined Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (250.00)

1 Day Suspension

Mr. DaSilva accumulates 3 Points under the HISA point system

During the running of the 4™ race on Tuesday July 5,2022 Mr, DaSilva struck his mount
#6 ‘Google It’ nine times (9) (3 strikes over the allowable limit)

Mr Dasilva was also in violation of HISA 2280 (b)1

Hitting his mount 3 times in succession on the shoulder/failing to allow the horse to
respond. The Board of Stewards issued a warning to Mr. DaSilva due to the fact there is
no HISA penalty guidelines for this violation.

STEWARDS
/77(7/({/& & /ﬂ///(f
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STEWARDS RULING

This form is to be used in cases involving violations of the following rules:
Rules 2271(b) and 2272 (shockwave therapy), 2273 (electrical device), and 2280 (riding crop)

LOVRC Ruline # ¢ | 13-H ISSUED TO:

Name: ) HISA ID:
Alexis Valdez p000012529
FORMS

The stewards may opt to either:

[ Use any applicable state “stewards ruling” form; attach this form to the state form with
only the name and HISA ID filled in above; and issue both forms to the person charged with a
violation; or

x Complete this HISA Stewards Ruling form in full, and issue this form to the person charged
with a violation

VIOLATION INFORMATION

HISA Rule Number Violated and Description of Violation:

2280 Use of the crop on any part of the Horse’s body other than the shoulders or hind
quarters. Horse was struck one time on the shoulder while both hands were not on the reins
and both hands are touching the neck of the Horse

Violation Date: Violation Location: Race (if applicable):
7/11/2022 Mountaineer Park #3

Statement of Factual Basis for Ruling:
Hit Horse one time on the shoulder while both hands were not on the reins and both hands
were not touching the neck of the Horse.

RULING

Mr. Valdez is hereby fined $250.00 (two-hundred fifty) dollars, suspended one day (July 18,
2022) and given 3 points for this Class 3 Violation.

APPEAL INFORMATION

Any Stewards ruling finding a violation may be appealed to the HISA Board pursuant to Rules
8320(a) and/or 8350 by filing a written request for appeal with the Board within 10 days of
the issuance of the Stewards ruling. Rule 8350 specifies the requirements that must be
included in the written request for appeal. An appeal to the Board will not automatically stay
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the Stewards R

uling. A stay must be requested and the Board shall order a stay for good
cause shown.

By:
Alexis Valdez

Date:
7/12/2022
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STEWARDS RULING

This form is to be used in cases involving violations of the following rules:
Rules 2271(b) and 2272 (shockwave therapy), 2273 (electrical device), and 2280 (riding crop)

| ;
LOURC Rulinas 114-14 ISSUED TO:

Name: Eddie Jurado ) | HISAID: p000010766

L
FORMS

The stewards may opt to either:

] Use any applicable state “stewards ruling” form; attach this form to the state form with
only the name and HISA ID filled in above; and issue both forms to the person charged with a
violation; or

x Complete this HISA Stewards Ruling form in full, and issue this form to the person charged
with a violation

VIOLATION INFORMATION
HISA Rule Number Violated and Description of Violation:

2280 (b) (1) use of the crop 9 times

Violation Date ‘ Violation Location: o ‘ Race (if applicable):
7/13/2022  Mountaineer Park | Race 8

| Statement of Factual Basis for Ruling: Mr. Jurado hit his mount a total of 9 times.

1
|
|

|

| RULING |

|

Mr. Jurado is hereby fined $250 (two hundred and fifty) dollars, suspended 1 (one) day and \
given 3 points for this violation. Day of suspension is Monday July 18, 2022. |

APPEAL INFORMATION

\ e b

FAny Stewards ruling finding a violation may be appealed to the HISA Board pursuant to Rules

| 8320(a) and/or 8350 by filing a written request for appeal with the Board within 10 days of |
| the issuance of the Stewards ruling. Rule 8350 specifies the requirements that must be |
l; included in the written request for appeal. An appeal to the Board will not automatically stay |
“ the Stewards Ruling. A stay must be requested and the Board shall order a stay for good “
| cause shown. |
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| By: Eddie Jurado
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #175

DATE: 8/15/2022

NAME: Jorge Monserrate, Jr
DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 51802 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Jockey Jorge Monserrate, Jr. is hereby fined one hundred
($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a
best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or
coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win
prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Monserrate stood up strides before the wire on #4
“Pipers Gold” in the 4th race, Sunday, August 14, 2022. This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

(et 03—

hief Steward

, / //}{{ ,///'//é

Steward
Ve ) ANOX O oA C A
Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #176-H

DATE: 8/16/2022

NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 52363 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-018-422

During the running of the 3¢ race on Sunday, August 14, 2022, Jockey Alex Gonzalez used the
riding crop to strike his mount “Fracing Hot” seven (7) times during the race, which is a violation
of HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Gonzalez is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Monday, August 22, 2022. Mr. Gonzalez is also assessed three (3)
HISA points.

f;a\/%x

Chief Steward

Steward

Y ((JQ ML E ~_(,*f

Steward

Signature of receipt /



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #177

DATE: 8/16/2022

NAME: Jan M. Baez

DOB: 11/20/2000

PERMIT: # 53061 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Jan Baez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Baez failed to ride “Bee Wings” in the 1st race on Tuesday, August 16, 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[)O_MGL———

ief Steward
17 "
/i //4//‘
Steward
r\ Yit Li\‘/“: i“’v{k“ /‘\
Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #178

DATE: 8/17/2022

NAME: Donald T. Blankenship
DOB: 1/8/1985

PERMIT: # 47189 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Donald T. Blankenship is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Blankenship failed to have the horse “Coral Legacy” present in the paddock for the 3rd race
on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, necessitating a late sceratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

4 ),L e

C«}lief Steward
/

Steward
) W W0, p AoteXONMNLAAR A
Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #179

DATE: 8/17/2022

NAME: J. Michael Baird

DOB: 4/20/1971

PERMIT: # 52959 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer J. Michael Baird is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Baird failed to have the horse “Big Perm” present in the paddock for the 5th race on
Wednesday, August 17, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
7l /0 4/‘/

/

Steward

‘.\ ) C"VL; L LK\. £ kv; 1.&»
Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #180-H

DATE: 8/16/2022

NAME: Keimar Trotman
DOB: 9/26/1997

PERMIT: # 50088 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-012-897

During the running of the 6th race on Tuesday, August 16, 2022, Jockey Keimar Trotman used
the riding crop to strike his mount “Roll Dem Bones” eight (8) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Mr. Trotman is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer
racing day, which will be Sunday, August 21, 2022. Mr. Trotman is also assessed three (3) HISA

points.

Steward

1 r
/3] -’\Auﬂl; NN QAL 4
Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #181-H

DATE: 8/22/2022

NAME: Rakeem Pauling
DOB: 09/22/1991
PERMIT: # 54530 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-028-733

During the running of the 6th race on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, Jockey Rakeem Pauling
used the riding crop to strike his mount “Artistic Alibi” seven (7) times during the race, which 1s
a violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282, Mr. Pauling is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars
and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, which will be Sunday, August 28, 2022. Mr.
Pauling is also assessed three (3) HISA points.

| ///i/ Z %/‘

Chief Steward
() et Kr7oea
Steward
N MLl \,/< L (‘[, oSl (\/‘1
' Steward

Signature of receipt /



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #182

DATE: 8/22/2022

NAME: Devan Ewell, Sr
DOB: 1/9/1984

PERMIT: # 52943 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Devan Ewell, St is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Mr. Ewell failed to have the horse “Coach Machen” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Monday, August 22, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

ief Steward

[)a,/ML\

/ / ///// S

Steward

) A i,/‘_‘) /</L1 [‘(L NAROLL /(

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #183-H

DATE: 8/22/2022

NAME: Jose M. Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983

PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-027-211

During the running of the 8th race on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, Jockey Jose Davila used the
riding crop to strike his mount “On Tilt” seven (7) times during the race, which is a violation of
HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282, Mr. Davila is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars
and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, which will be Sunday, August 28, 2022. Mr.
Davila is also assessed three (3) HISA points.

/
hd

Chief Steward

.

[(/:gé prB o0l

Steward
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' Steward

Signature of receipt /



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #184-H

DATE: 8/23/2022

NAME: Jose M. Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983

PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-027-211

During the running of the 7th race on Sunday, August 21, 2022, Jockey Jose Davila used the
riding crop to strike his mount “Parade Grand” seven (7) times during the race, which 1s a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282, Mr. Davila 1s fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars
and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, which will be Monday, August 29, 2022. Mr.
Davila is also assessed three (3) HISA points.

Chief Steward

Steward

= <) Y o o
) Kald ) &Z{L((Q NNAQAAOA

Steward

Signature of receipt /



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #185-H

DATE: 8/24/2022

NAME: Jose M. Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983

PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-017-185

During the running of the 4th race on Monday, August 22, 2022, Jockey Jose Davila used the
riding crop to strike his mount “Jersey Diamond” seven (7) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282, Mr. Davila is fined two hundred fifty ($3250.00) dollars
and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, which will be Tuesday, August 30, 2022. Mr.
Davila is also assessed three (3) HISA points.

/,/ i// U
Chief Steward
() ctt. 7oaee
Steward

K ey Aoedlemaelok
/ Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #186

DATE: 8/24/2022

NAME: Crystal Richison
DOB: 11/10/1978
PERMIT: # 50120 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Crystal Richison is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s
entered.”

Ms. Richison failed to have the horse “Fancy Lancy” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Wednesday, August 24, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #187

DATE: 8/24/2022

NAME: Jan Baez

DOB: 11/10/2000

PERMIT: # 53061 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a review in the jocks room, Apprentice Jockey Jan Baez is hereby fined one hundred
($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a
best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or
coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win
prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Baez stood up strides before the wire on #1 “Wow
Line” in the 4th race, Tuesday, August, 23, 2022. This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
O L

/ ) Chief Steward

N/} /
[ [y

Steward

> &, /. A
KR 0 D ot XONTLELC N
/ Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #188

DATE: 8/28/2022
NAME: Juan Pablo Silva
DOB: 2/7/1977T

PERMIT: # 52647 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Silva failed to have the horse “Curt’s Angel” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Sunday, August 28, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Llimg

~Chief Steward

Steward
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Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #189

DATE: 8/29/2022

NAME: Virginia Demczyk

DOB: 4/17/1971

PERMIT: # 52183 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Virginia Demeczyk is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Ms. Demeczyk failed to have the horse “Sunshineanrainbows” present in the paddock for the 7th
race on Sunday, August 18, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
AN

C}y]’;ef Steward
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Steward
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Signature of receipt / Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #190

DATE: 8/29/2022

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT: # 53220 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Treharne failed to have the horse “Gold Shark” present in the paddock for the 7t race on
Monday, August 29, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
/)a; /0/5‘/—

Chief Steward

/ i L

Steward

;" . ]
Aogolesing i 0N

Signature of receipt J Steward




'BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #191

DATE: 8/29/2022

NAME: Devan Ewell, Jr.
DOB: 8/18/2003

PERMIT: # 47701 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ex-Rider Devan Ewell, Jr is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-24.11.q (striking his mount in an unacceptable manner during training)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
i

ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

i ;L,,_ e .

Chief Steward

/ /jfm Ay

Steward
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Signature of receipt Steward



- BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #192
DATE: 8/30/2022
NAME: C. Marshall Godsey

DOB: 7/5/1972
PERMIT: # 45853 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer C. Marshall Godsey is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation
of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse
and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the
horse 1s entered.”

Mr. Godsey failed to have the horse “Muntij” present in the paddock for the 7th race on Tuesday,
August 30, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #193

DATE: 8/30/2022 '

NAME: Robert E. McFall

DOB: 1/30/1946

PERMIT: # 53782 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Robert E. McFall is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a
claiming race.”

Mr. McFall failed to have the foal registration papers (digital) on file with the Racing Secretary’s
office for the horse “Pie Dough” #6, for the running of the 1st race (maiden special weight) on
Tuesday, August 30, 2022. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #194

DATE: 8/31/2022

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 50045 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Myr. Brenardini failed to have the horse “Yesterdaysplan” present in the paddock for the 6th race
on Wednesday, August 31, 2022, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
" MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #195

DATE: 9/5/2022

NAME: Gregory McGalffic
DOB: 7/7/1966

PERMIT: # 54014 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Gregory McGaffic is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dellars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. McGaffic failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Joyride” which
was scheduled to run in the 3t race on Sunday, September 4, 2022, necessitating a late seratch,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #196-H

DATE: 9/5/2022

NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 52313 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-008-619

During the running of the 15t race on Wednesday, August 31, 2022, Jockey Yuri Yaranga used
the riding crop to strike his mount #2 “Pitman” seven (7) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282. Mr. Yaranga is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars
and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, effective Sunday, September 11, 2022. Mr.
Yaranga is also assessed three (3) HISA points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #197

DATE: 9/5/2022

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT: # 53220 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Treharne failed to have the horse “Colavito” present in the paddock for the 6t race on
Monday, September 5, 2022, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[/ AR

Chief Steward

,/%ﬂ/r %A‘

‘ ﬂw}bt/fl )KA C\Z. 2UALL LLL\

Signature of receipt Steward

Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #198-H

DATE: 9/5/2022

NAME: Yur: Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 52313 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-008-619

Following a race review in the Steward stand on Sunday, September 4, 2022, the Board of
Stewards find Jockey Yuri Yaranga in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.b. (Use the
crop more than two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond.)

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 1st race on Wednesday, August 31, 2022,
while aboard #2 “Pitman”.

Mr. Yaranga is in violation of HISA Rule 2280 (b) 1, per HISA request the penalty assessed 1is at
the discretion of the Mountaineer Board of Stewards.

Mr. Yaranga is hereby fined two hundred fifty (3250.00) dollars.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #199-H

DATE: 9/5/2022

NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996

PERMIT: # 55981 Jockey
HISA ID: # P-000-007-646

During the running of the 7th race on Sunday, September 4, 2022, Jockey Ajhari Williams used
the riding crop to strike his mount #3 “La Lima” eight (8) times during the race, which is a
violation of HISA Rule # 2280.

Per HISA penalty/class 3 violation 2282. Mr. Williams is fined two hundred fifty ($250.00)
dollars and is suspended one (1) Mountaineer racing day, effective Tuesday, September 6, 2022.
Mr. Williams is also assessed three (3) HISA points.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #200

DATE: 9/6/2022

NAME: Tracey Wright

DOB: 11/7/1972

PERMIT: # 56305 Jockey Agent

The trainer permit (#55569) issued to Tracy Wright is hereby rescinded as she was issued a
jockey agent permit.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commaission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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